
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

PENSION BOARD 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
1.00 pm, MONDAY, 3RD OCTOBER, 2022 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
 Virtual Meeting 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans 

01286 679878 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 23/09/22) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

 
 

PENSION BOARD  
 

MEMBERSHIP EMPLOYER REPRESENTATIVES 
 
 

 Huw Trainor North Wales Police  
 

Sioned Parry Conwy Borough County Council  
 

Councillor Beca Roberts Gwynedd Council 
 
 
 

MEMBER REPRESENTATIVES  
 
 

Hywel Eifion Jones (retired – formerly Anglesey Council)  
 

Osian Richards Members Representative  
 

Sharon Warnes (retired - formerly Gwynedd Council) 
  

 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items which are urgent business in the opinion of the Chairman 
so that they may be considered 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 8 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee held on 18th July 2022 be signed as a true record.  

 

 

5.   2022 VALUATION OF THE PENSION FUND 
 

 

 To receive a verbal update from the Pension Fund Director 
 
  

 

6.   GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 
 

9 - 169 

 To consider and note the Pension Fund Annual (Draft) Report for 2021/22. 

 
 

7.   TASKFORCE ON CLIMATE-RELATED FINANCIAL 
DISCLOSURES (TCFD) - LGPS CONSULTATION 
 

170 

 To note the intention to prepare a response on behalf of Gwynedd Pension 
Fund 
 

 

8.   WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 
 

171 - 174 

 To receive an update on the Wales Pensions Partnership 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
PENSION BOARD 18-07-22 

 

 
Present: Osian Richards (Member Representative), H. Eifion Jones (Member 
Representative), Sioned Parry (Employer's Representative), Huw Trainor (Employer's 
Representative), and Sharon Warnes (Member Representative). 
 
Officers:  Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Delyth Jones Thomas 
(Investment Manager), Meirion Jones (Pensions Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans 
(Democracy Services Officer) 
 
Others invited 

 
Councillor Stephen Churchman - Chair of the Pensions Committee 

 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to elect Councillor Hywel Eifion Jones as Chair of the Board for 
2022-23 

 
Former Councillor Aled Evans was thanked for his work as Chair of the Board over 
the past year. 
 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to elect Mr Huw Trainor as Vice-chair of the Board for 2022-23. 
 
 

3. APOLOGIES 

 
None to note 

 
The Director of the Fund highlighted, following the departure of Councillor Aled 
Evans, that there was an empty seat for an employer representative on the Board. He 
reiterated that an advertisement had been sent out to the Members for a nomination. 
He noted that three responses had been received to date and that the closing date 
was 1 August 2022. 
 

 
4. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST  
 

None to note 

 
 
5. URGENT ITEMS 

 
None to note 

 
6. MINUTES  

 
The Chair accepted the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held on 4 
April 2022, as a true record. 
 

7. DRAFT ACCOUNTS OF THE GWYNEDD PENSION FUND FOR THE YEAR 
ENDING 31 MARCH 2022 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 
a) Submitted, for information, the report of the Investment Manager to provide details 

of the financial activities of the Pension Fund during the year ending on 31 March 
2022.  It was highlighted that the Head of Finance, Mr Dewi Morgan, in his role as 
Responsible Finance Officer, had already certified the draft accounts and that the 
accounts, which had been completed within a challenging timetable, were now 
subject to Audit by Audit Wales. 
 
It was reported that the accounts followed the statutory CIPFA format, with the 
guidance interpreting what was to be submitted in the accounts. It was noted that 
the year had been very busy for the fund with the transfer of emerging markets to 
the Wales Pension Partnership, setting a net zero target, and monitoring the impact 
of events such as the Ukraine war. Attention was drawn to the Fund Account, noting 
that the figures were quite consistent.  Reference was made to the management 
costs from the 2021/22 year (which was an exception in reality), due to high fees 
from Partners (which corresponded with their performance) and the costs of 
transfers to the Wales Pension Partnership. It was reported that the situation had 
now stabilised. 
 
Reference was made to the increase in the market fund value of £247 million which 
now brought the value of the fund to £2.7 billion. It was noted, that after the audit 
was completed, the final version would be submitted for approval to the Pensions 
Committee. 
 
The members expressed their thanks for the report. 
 

b) During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were made by members: 
 That there had been an increase in the value of the fund up to the end of 

March, despite the instability 

 Suggested that Gwynedd's performance should be noted in terms of budget 
levels in line with Hymans Robertson's independent update to the Section 13 
Valuation criteria.  
 

c) In response to a question regarding a disappointing stock market performance, and 
the obvious impact of the Ukraine war and rates of inflation, it was noted that long-
term returns were the main objective of the investments, and despite the stock 
market's performance, that there had been a substantial increase since the last 
valuation 

 
RESOLVED to accept the information. 

 
 

8. THE PENSION FUND'S INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 2021/22 

 
a) Submitted - a report by the Investment Manager informing the Members of the 

quarterly (and yearly) monitoring being undertaken by the Investment Panel on the 
Pension Fund's investments performance. It was reported that the Gwynedd 
Pension Fund was in a relatively healthy position with the value of the fund now £2.7 
billion and has increased gradually since 2011.  
 
Although the fund saw a 10.0% performance, it was disappointing that this was 
below the benchmark for the year. Nevertheless, it was noted that a situation like 
this was common for local government pension schemes, and that the performance 
of the Gwynedd Pension Fund continued to be within the highest quartile of British 
funds, and was in 23rd place out of a 100 funds. 
 

Page 5



In the context of the performance of equity investment managers, where a high 
percentage of the Fund's investments had been invested, it was highlighted that the 
performance, which was lower than the benchmark, driven by the negative 
performance of Baillie Gifford in the Global Growth fund. It was reiterated that Baillie 
Gifford had performed excellently over the previous years and the importance of the 
need to assess the need over a period of at least three years in this field, before 
raising concerns. 
 
In the context of fixed income managers, it was explained that this performance had 
also been below the benchmark considering the instability in the Russian market. It 
was reiterated that these investments were relatively new (having started to invest in 
the last two years), and therefore the situation was being monitored regularly to 
ensure that there was no further reduction. 
 
Reference was made to the historical performance of the Fund over the past 
decade, noting the importance of assessing the performance over a number of 
years, since long-term investment was the objective. It was reiterated that the value 
of the fund had increased gradually for some time, and that the Fund was in 7th 
position from all Local Government Pension Fund Schemes and had therefore 
performed well. 
 
Thanks were expressed for the report. 
 

b) In response to a question on the performance of Baillie Gifford and when Hymans 
would step in should poor performance become the norm over a number of years, it 
was highlighted that the matter had been discussed recently at a meeting of the 
Wales Pension Partnership where it was concluded that there would be a need to 
consult with the Partnership before the opinion was submitted to the Joint 
Committee for a decision.  It was reiterated that Baillie Gifford had been responsible 
for previous excellent performance, which gave confidence in the company. It was 
noted that discussions were being held and although the period was uncertain, that 
there was confidence in their stock selections and it was believed that things would 
come good. 
 
The Chair of the Pensions Committee reiterated that quality assurance had to be 
considered and that it was essential to hold discussions. 
 

c) In response to a question regarding links to crimes against human rights, national 
developments around matters such as the 'Boycott, Divestment, Sanctions (BDS)' 
movement were discussed, ensuring that the Board was aware of matters or 
allegations that were raised in the press. It was suggested that a request should be 
made to the Managers, or to the Voting and Engagement Provider (Robeco), for 
information and that a joint discussion with members of the Pensions Committee in 
quarterly sessions with Managers were arranged. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the information 

 
9. PENSION FUND EVENTS 

 
a) The following members were nominated to attend the events 

 
08-09-22 – 09-09-22 LGC Investments Summit, Leeds 

Osian Richards 

 
07-12-22 – 09-12-22 LAPFF Conference, Bournemouth 

Osian Richards 

 

Page 6



19-01-23 – 20-01-23 LGA PF Governance, Cardiff 
Sioned Parry  

 
It was noted that the dates for the Carden Park Conference in March 2023 were to 
be confirmed before the invitation was shared. 

 
 

b) The following members were nominated to observe the Pension Committee 
meetings in 2022-23 

 
12-09-22 Huw Trainor 
14-11-22 Eifion Jones 

18-01-23 Sioned Parry 

27-03-23 Sharon Warnes  
 

In addition, all members would be invited to attend the Gwynedd Pension Fund 
Employers' Forum (26-10-22) and the Gwynedd Pension Fund Annual Meeting (24-
11-22). 

 
10. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION  

 
a) A comprehensive report was submitted by the Pensions Manager, providing a 

general overview of pensions administration over the past six months, along with 
information about the work completed over the period, an update on various projects 
along with a list of the challenges faced by the Administration Unit on a daily basis. It 
was highlighted, in accordance with the request of the Board, that the details of 
complaints received during the period had been included. 
 
The members expressed their thanks for the report. 
 

b) During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were made by members: 
 Despite the staff shortages and recruitment problems, the unit continued to 

raise standards. 
 Four members of staff were congratulated for completing a Foundation 

Degree in Pensions Administration and Management. 
 Expressed congratulations for the improvement on what was already good.  
 That the self-service system and the i-Connect plan was receiving very 

positive comments. 
 That the report gave the Board assurance that things were going in the right 

direction. 
 

c) In response to a comment that staff had been seconded out of the unit to assist with 
the housing of Ukranian refugees in Gwynedd and whether it would be possible to 
offer a secondment for others to join the Team, it was noted that there was no option 
to release staff on a secondment, but that every effort was being made to attract 
new staff. 

 
 ch)  In response to a question regarding around 3% of fund members not having a 

specific address, it was suggested that the address should be visited and that a 
conversation should be held with the member about their pension fund. 

 
 RESOLVED to accept the report 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00pm and concluded at 2.20pm. 
 

Page 7



MEETING PENSION BOARD 
 

DATE 3 OCTOBER 2022 
 

TITLE Gwynedd Pension Fund’s Draft Annual Report for the 
year ended 31 March 2022  
 

PURPOSE To receive and note – 

 Draft Annual Report  
 

RECOMMENDATION Receive the information 
 

AUTHOR Delyth Jones-Thomas, Investment Manager 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 

This report introduces the statutory Annual Report for the 2021/22 financial year, which 
provides details of the Pension Fund’s activities during the year which ended on 31 
March 2022. 
 
The document in Appendix A is the draft Annual Report in the statutory format.  

 
2. AUDIT BY AUDIT WALES 
 
 The Annual Report will be reviewed as part of the Final Accounts audit by Audit 

Wales. It is possible that some changes will be necessary before a final version is 
submitted for approval 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 The Pension Board is asked to receive and note the Pension Fund Annual Report for 

2021/22. 
 

 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

 

 

ANNUAL REPORT  

2021/22 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Page 9



 

   

 

Contents 

  Page 

1. Foreword 1-2 

 

2. Management Structure 3 

 

3. 

 

4. 

 

5.  

 

 

 

6.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

8. 

 

9. 

 

10.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

11. 

 

Annual Report of Gwynedd Pension Board 

 

Membership Summary 

 

Pensions Administration 

5.1 Review of the Year 

5.2 Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 

 

Investments 

6.1 End of Year Position 

6.2 Investment Performance 

6.3 Administrative and Custody Arrangements 

6.4 Investment Powers 

6.5 Investment Management 

6.6 Wales Pension Partnership Collaboration 

6.7 Responsible Investing  

 

Management and Financial Performance 

7.1 Managing Risk 

7.2 Investment Strategy Statement 

7.3 Financing Strategy Statement 

7.4 Financial Performance 

7.5 International Accounting Standard 19 (IAS19) and Financial 

Reportin
[...]
 delivery and will review the measures in 

place to monitor performance on an annual basis to identify where improvements can be made. 

Where areas of poor performance are identified, The Pension Service will review the reasons for 

poor performance and put in place appropriate processes to improve the level of service provision 

in the future. The service's core duties performance for 2021/22 compared to 2020/21 is as follows: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



9 

 

 

As can be seen, overall, the service performance has improved. The performance of providing 

transfers of pension benefits into and out of the fund has deteriorated. The main reasons for this are 

because staff have left and training staff remotely in this complex field has been a challenge and also 

experienced staff have been away on maternity or long-term illness. 

 

We will work to improve performance during 2022/23, and ensure that we improve the 

performance of CD9.01 and CD9.02. 

 

Member Satisfaction Survey 

 

To ensure that we offer the best possible service to our members, a Member Satisfaction Survey is 

sent at the end of each process, e.g. retirements and payment of refunds for the members to give 

their opinion on the quality of the service received and their opinion about the service provided by 

the staff. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ref. Core Activities 

Performance in 

2020/2021 

Performance in 

2021/2022 

Number 

of cases 

Average 

days taken 

 

Number 

of cases 

 

Average 

days taken 

CD9.01 

Average number of work days taken 

to send a quotation letter offering a 

transfer in 

164 20.3 194 53.28 

CD9.02 

Average number of work days taken 

to send a quotation letter detailing a 

transfer out 

103 9.8 205 28.63 

CD9.03 

Average number of work days taken 

to send a letter informing value of 

benefits – estimates 

1,680 2.8 1,714 1.33 

CD9.04 

Average number of work days taken 

to send a letter informing value of 

benefits – actual 

697 1.3 68
[...]
smaller employers also requested 

IAS19 reports. All other employers are still subject to FRS102 reporting requirements.  

 

Accounting for IAS19 and FRS102 

Adoption of IAS19 or FRS102 means that employers have to recognise the net asset or liability, and 

a pensions reserve, in the balance sheet.  They also have to make entries in the Consolidated 

Revenue Account for movements in the asset or liability relating to defined benefit schemes.  

 

IAS19 and FRS102 Reports as at 31/03/2022 

In February 2022, the necessary data was collected to enable the Actuary to calculate the individual 

IAS19 or FRS102 information for the Fund’s employers.  

 

IAS19 and FRS102 Results as at 31/03/2022 

The employer had the choice to base the results on expected returns or actual returns. Each 

employer’s results reflect their own specific circumstances. Therefore, this update should be 

considered as an illustrative guide to the main issues affecting most employers, rather than a detailed 

explanation of each employer’s experience.  

 

 

Actual 

2020/21 

£’000  

Actual 

2021/22 

£’000  

Profit and losses on disposal of investments and 

changes in the market value of investments 
565,511 223,010 

Net Increase/ (Decrease) in the Net Assets 

available for benefits during the year 
589,792 247,632 

Page 46



37 

 

7.6  Final Accounts 2021/22 

 

The Final Accounts were audited by Audit Wales, and the final version in Section 9 was presented to 

the Pensions Committee on 14 November 2022.  

 

7.7  Knowledge and Skills Framework 

 

Gwynedd Pension Fund recognises the importance of ensuring that all staff and members charged 

with the financial administration and decision-making with regard to the pension scheme are fully 

equipped with the knowledge and skills to discharge the duties and responsibilities allocated to them. 

 

Therefore, Gwynedd Pension Fund seeks to utilise individuals who are both capable and experienced 

and it will provide tr
[...]
risk must usually 

promise higher returns than more ‘stable’ investments before investors will buy them. 

Scheme employers - Local authorities and bodies specified in the LGPS regulations, whose 

employees are entitled automatically to be members of the Fund, and Admission bodies including 

voluntary, charitable and similar bodies, carrying out work of public nature, whose staff can become 

members of the Fund by virtue of an admission agreement with the Council. 

Scheduled body - An organisation that has the right to become a member of the Local 

Government Pension Scheme under the scheme regulations. Such an organisation does not need to 

be admitted as its right to membership is automatic. 

Transfer value - Payments made between funds when contributors leave service with one 

employer and decide to take the value of their contributions to the new fund. 

Page 167



153 

 

Unrealised increase/ (decrease) in market value - The change in market value, since the 

purchase date, of those investments held at year end.  

 

 

Page 168



MEETING PENSION  BOARD 
 

DATE 3 OCTOBER 2022 
 

TITLE Taskforce on Climate-related Financial Disclosures 
(TCFD) - LGPS consultation  
 

PURPOSE To advise members that the Westminster Government 
(DLUHC) is consulting on proposals for new 
requirements on LGPS administering authorities. 

 
RECOMMENDATION Note the intention to prepare a response on behalf of 

Gwynedd Pension Fund 
 

AUTHOR Dafydd L. Edwards, Fund Director 
 
 

 
 
1. UK Government’s Consultation  
 

With the impact of climate change being felt more acutely across the globe, on 1st 
September the UK Government’s Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) launched their consultation on governance and reporting of 
climate risks in the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).   
 
As expected, the proposals to require LGPS administering authorities to assess, 
manage and report on climate-related risks, in line with the recommendations of the 
Taskforce on Climate-related Financial Disclosures (TCFD), and regulations expected 
to come into force by April 2023. 
 
The consultation and proposals apply to all LGPS funds in England and Wales, and 
are set out on the following link – 
 

Local Government Pension Scheme (England and Wales): Governance and 
reporting of climate change risks - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)  

 
 
2. Consultation Timescale 
 
 The consultation has a closing date of 24th November 2022. We will prepare a draft 

response on behalf of Gwynedd Pension Fund for approval at the 14th November 
Pensions Committee. 

 
 
3. Recommendation 
 
 Members are asked to note the information and intention. 
 

 
 

Page 169

Agenda Item 7

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-governance-and-reporting-of-climate-change-risks/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-governance-and-reporting-of-climate-change-risks
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-governance-and-reporting-of-climate-change-risks/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-governance-and-reporting-of-climate-change-risks


MEETING:   PENSION BOARD 
 
DATE:    3 OCTOBER 2022 
 
TITLE: WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 
 
AUTHOR:   DELYTH JONES-THOMAS, INVESTMENT MANAGER 

 

1. Introduction  
 
The collaboration has been going from strength to strength since its establishment in 2017 
and by October 2021 83% of the Gwynedd fund has been pooled with Wales Pension 
Partnership – 56% through the main funds and 27% through passive investments. 

The performance to date has been mixed in very challenging conditions and many 
developments are underway and therefore this paper provides an update for the 
Committee. 

2. Global Equity funds  
 
These funds were established in February 2019 and their performance up to 30th June 2022 
can be seen below. 

Global Growth Fund 

This is a Global fund consisting of t
[...]
o started in relation to the property asset class. 
 

5.2 Sustainable Equity fund  

 
Following a detailed presentation to the JGC in July 2022, members agreed to approve the 
launch of this new sub-fund and it is expected that it will go live from Q1 2023. 
 
The new investment sub-fund will offer: 
 

i. A solution based on the WPP’s bespoke requirements  
ii. A diversified exposure to highly rates specialist sustainable equity managers  
iii. Utilisation of Russell Investments “IPO” (Intent, Purpose, Outcome) framework to 

ensure suitability of truly sustainable offerings  
iv. Alignment to WPP’s sustainability goals including Net Zero alignment and a clear 

climate focus  
v. Multi-channel approach to engagement and commitment to deliver reporting 

outcomes aligned with the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs)  
vi. Offers flexibility to evolve as the WPP’s requirements change, or as the sustainable 

themes develop further. This can be achieved through Russell Investments 
Enhanced Portfolio Implementation (EPI) 

  
5.3 WPP Annual Return 2021/22 

The Wales Pension Partnership is not legally required to prepare a full set of annual report 
and accounts in the same way as the Pension Fund, the requirement is that accounts are 
prepared in the form of an annual return. The costs of the WPP for 2021/22 stood at 
£1,078,000. 

The annual report and all WPP policies and documents can be seen on the Wales Pension 
Partnership website: www.walespensionpartnership.org 

 

 
6. Recommendation 

The Board is asked to note the information.  

 

Page 173

http://www.walespensionpartnership.org/

	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	6 GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22
	Annual Report 2021-22 with appendices

	7 TASKFORCE ON CLIMATE-RELATED FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES (TCFD) - LGPS CONSULTATION
	8 WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


PENSION BOARD 3/10/22 

 

 

PENSION BOARD 3/10/22 
 

 
Present: H. Eifion Jones (Member Representative), Sioned Parry (Employer's Representative), 
Osian Richards (Member Representative), Cllr Beca Roberts (Employer's Representative) and 
Huw Trainor (Employer's Representative) 
 
Officers:  Dafydd Edwards (Fund Director), Delyth Jones Thomas (Investment Manager), Meirion 
Jones (Pensions Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer) 
 
Others invited 

 
Councillor Stephen Churchman – Chair of the Pensions Committee 

 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Sharon Warnes (Member Representative). 

 
Councillor Beca Roberts was welcomed to her first meeting as the Employer's 
Representative on behalf of Cyngor Gwynedd. 
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 None to note 

 
 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 In light of all global uncertainty (War in Ukraine, Covid-19, Brexit and general increase in 

prices and a reduction in the value of the pound), permission was granted for the 
following question to be considered as an urgent item. 

 
Have recent economic events had a major impact on the fund? 

 
In response, in the context of Fund Assets, the Fund Director noted that recent events 
had not been damaging on the whole, and that some increases with aspects were 
favourable as the Fund's equity assets were based on the US dollar and, therefore, the 
slump in the £ was favourable; there were no bonds in the portfolio and our fixed income 
investments were protected (currency-hedged) and therefore, neutral; and property was 
increasing with inflation to a degree. Although Fund commitments were increasing with 
salary inflation and pension inflation anticipated, it was added that it would be possible to 
manage the situation by taking a long-term view. 
 
The Chair of the Pensions Committee added that asset managers, at a recent meeting, 
had responded to Committee members' concerns about recent events and had satisfied 
them that the situation was encouraging and, as a result, they were confident that there 
was no damaging impact to the fund's performance.   
 

 
4.   MINUTES 



PENSION BOARD 3/10/22 

 
 The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held on 18 July 

2022, as a true record. 
 

 
5.   2022 VALUATION OF THE PENSION FUND 

 
 The Fund Director took the opportunity to provide a brief update on the actuarial 

valuation and that the work corresponded with the timetable set. Members were 
reminded that forecasts had been submitted to the Pensions Committee and the 
Pension Board in January 2022; the Administrative Unit had been rectifying and 
refining data and had forwarded it on time to the actuary (Hymans Robertson); a 
series of discussions had been held with Hymans and there had been good 
collaboration with the Administrative Unit. 
 
It was noted that Pension Board Members would be invited to a presentation by 
the actuary on 26 October 2022. 
 
It was noted that there would be a general increase in inflation, which would 
involve an increase in pension cost and, as a result, there would be an increase in 
the primary rate in future, but it was stated that there had been significant increase 
in asset value in recent years after a good performance and, as a result, it would 
be possible to reduce in future. 

 
The staff were thanked for their work and the Administrative Unit for submitting the 
information on time. 

 
 
6.   GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 

 
 A (draft) report was submitted by the Investment Manager detailing the activities of 

the Pension Fund during the year ending on 31 March 2022.  The report included 
the accounts, a report from the Board, pension administration, a summary of 
assets and relevant policies. 
 
It appeared that the Fund had had a successful year as the Fund value had 
increased with strong returns. Reference was made to some of the year's 
highlights such as the pooling work continuing to go from strength to strength, that 
a responsible investment policy had been adopted and that an i-connect system, 
which provided an easy, cost-effective way of exchanging electronic documents 
among partners, continued to be a success. 
 
It was highlighted that the report would be reviewed as part of the Final Accounts 
Audit by Audit Wales before its submission in final form for the Pensions 
Committee's approval. 
 
Thanks were expressed for the report. 
 
In response to an observation that the performance on providing pension benefits 
transfers in and out of the fund had worsened, it was highlighted that the reasons 
for this were; staff had left; training staff remotely in this complex field had been 
challenging; experienced staff had been absent due to maternity leave or long-term 
illness. It was hoped to see an improvement in 2022/23 
 
In response to an observation regarding how it would be possible to predict a risk 
reduction in the next 10 years given the global uncertainty as a result of Covid-19, 



PENSION BOARD 3/10/22 

Brexit and the War in Ukraine, after the report would be approved it was noted that 
it was intended to review the portfolio and consider adapting the risk levels 
repeatedly (re-risk) rather than reduce risk (de-risk). It was added that it was 
possible to discuss shifting away from 'global' investment and consider the 
possibility of investing in infrastructure or private equity outside the United 
Kingdom. With the fund in an advantageous position, it was also noted that it was 
possible to be enterprising and consider investing in activities local to Wales, to the 
environment and to the community – it would be possible to target possibilities. 
 
The report was accepted. 

  
 

 
7.   TASKFORCE ON CLIMATE-RELATED FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES (TCFD) - LGPS 

CONSULTATION 
 

 The Fund Director submitted a report informing Members that the Westminster 
Government was in the process of consulting on proposals on new requirements 
for administering authorities of Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). 
 
As expected, the proposals would make it a requirement for LGPS administering 
authorities to assess, manage and report on climate-related risks, in line with the 
recommendations of the Taskforce on Climate-related Financial Disclosures 
('TCFD'). Regulations were expected to come into force by April 2023. 
 
The consultation was launched on 1 September 2022 and a response would need 
to be submitted by 24 November 2022. It was highlighted that it was intended to 
prepare a draft response on behalf of the Gwynedd Pension Fund to be approved 
at the Pensions Committee on 14 November 2022. 
 
Gratitude was expressed for the report. 
 
It was suggested to share the draft response with Pension Board Members. 
 
The report was accepted. 

 
 
8.   WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

 
 The Investment Manager submitted a report, providing a formal update to 

members on the developments of the Wales Pension Partnership (WPP). It was 
reported that collaboration continued to go from strength to strength on matters 
such as freedom of information requests, voting and engagement and generally 
sharing  good practice across the funds. It was noted that 83% of Gwynedd's Fund 
had now been pooled with the WPP. 
 
Attention was drawn to the equity funds referring to the performance of the Global 
Growth Fund, which had three underlying managers operating a very different style 
to each other – Baillie Gifford, Pzena and Veritas. Members were reminded that 
this fund, in the early years, had performed very well, and this was mainly due to 
the performance of Baillie Gifford. It was highlighted that Baillie Gifford was now 
underperforming and mainly due to the nature of its investments and that its 
performance was 'cyclical' (sometimes good, and not as good at other times). It 
was reiterated that recent discussions had been held with Baillie Gifford and, 
despite the challenging period, they were confident in the companies in which they 



PENSION BOARD 3/10/22 

invested. 
 
In the context of the Global Opportunity Fund, it was reported that the fund 
included eight underlying managers and, although all managers would not perform 
well at the same time, the diversified approach meant a stable position and the 
fund performed ahead of the benchmark on a regular basis. 
 
In the context of Fixed Income Funds, reference was made to the Multi-asset 
Credit Fund, which had five different investment managers. It was reported that the 
fund had underperformed, which had been driven in large part by instability in the 
market with the war in Ukraine, Covid restrictions in China and the impact of rapid 
inflation increases. Despite concerns that the fund was facing a challenging period, 
it was added that this was a long-term investment commitment and, therefore, the 
aim was to continue with the investments in the hope of experiencing progress at 
the end of the instability. 
 
When discussing the Absolute Return Bond Fund, which had four investment 
managers, it was highlighted that conditions in this field had also been challenging 
with the impact of inflation and interest rates, but again, it was a long-term 
investment and there was willingness to continue with the investments in the hope 
of experiencing progress. 
 
It was reported that the Emerging Markets Fund, launched in October 2021, had 
six underlying investment managers including Bin Yuan, a China specialist. It was 
noted that conditions were again very challenging and that Bin Yuan had caused 
the element of underperformance due to China’s ‘zero Covid’ policy. It was 
reiterated that it was hoped to see an improvement in market conditions and good 
returns. 
 
Reference was made to upcoming developments by the WPP noting the work 
being undertaken in the field of private markets with companies appointed to run 
the private debt and infrastructure mandates. It was added that background work 
was being carried out to establish the companies in the hope of investing in them 
in 2023/24. The Gwynedd Fund intended to let the infrastructure and private equity 
investments mature naturally and to invest gradually with the pool. It was noted 
that initial discussions had also commenced in relation to the property asset class. 
 
In the context of Sustainable Equity Fund, namely a fund created by Russell 
Investments after assessing the pool's responsible investment needs, it was 
highlighted that it was intended for this fund to go live in Quarter 1, 2023 with 
features of the fund ensuring that this was a step in the right direction in 
responsible investment. It was added that the Gwynedd Fund would move part of 
its equity investments to this Fund but details were to be confirmed. 
 
Members were referred to the WPP website where a number of useful documents 
were available. The substantial fees involved with running the pool were also 
highlighted and it was explained that these fees were divided equally between 
members of the partnership – the fees included consultant fees, solicitors, 
translation work and voting and engagement provider work. 
 
Gratitude was expressed for the report and to all staff associated with the work 

 
In response to a question regarding fees, it was noted that administrative costs 
were divided equally between the eight funds that were part of the partnership, but 
that investment costs were split according to the individual investment size of each 
fund. 



PENSION BOARD 3/10/22 

 
The information was accepted. 
 

 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 1.55 pm 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


